sale. During the period, several sales and leaseback transactions in which the relevant seller-lessees have an
obligation or a right to repurchase the relevant assets were accounted as financing arrangements under IFRS 9.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

Impact of adopting

IFRS 16

at 1 January 2019

Retained earnings

  The modified retrospective approach effects (15,349)

  Tax effects 23

Impact at 1 January 2019 (15,326)

II.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

1.	 IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

As a lessee (continued)

1772019 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial

position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported as at
31 December,

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 16
as at

1 January,
Notes 2018 Adjustments 2019

Assets

  Investment properties (b) 5,326,055 135,029 5,461,084

  Right-of-use assets — 3,457,109 3,457,109

  Deferred tax assets 15,018,661 23 15,018,684

  Other assets (a) 20,478,316 (1,851,871) 18,626,445

Liabilities

  Lease liabilities — 1,786,683 1,786,683

  Other liabilities (c) 173,624,117 (29,660) 173,594,457

Equity

  Retained earnings 38,630,165 (15,326) 38,614,839

  Non-controlling interests 27,706,349 (1,407) 27,704,942

Note:	 For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended 31 December

2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening consolidated statement of financial position as at

1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

II.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

1.	 IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

178 2019 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

The following tables summarise the material impacts of applying IFRS 16 as a lessor on the Group’s

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and its consolidated statement profit

or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 for each of the line items

affected.

Line items that were not significantly affected by the changes have not been included.

Material impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application of

 IFRS 16,

as a lessor

Assets

  Debt instruments at amortised cost 642,085,956 (41,306,688) 600,779,268

  Finance lease receivables 68,040,296 41,306,688 109,346,984

Material impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application of

 IFRS 16,

as a lessor

Interest income 38,530,000 (1,269,301) 37,260,699

Finance lease income 5,911,550 1,269,301 7,180,851

II.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

1.	 IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

1792019 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

1.	 IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Material impact on the consolidated statement of cash flow

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
application of

 IFRS 16,
as a lessor

New decrease/(increase) in finance
  lease receivables 30,460,795 (41,567,595) (11,106,800)
New (increase)/decrease in debt
  instruments at amortised cost (91,597,215) 41,567,595 (50,029,620)

New and revised IFRSs is issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not
yet effective:

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts1

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business2

Amendments to IFRS 10
  and IAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
  Associate or Joint Venture3

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current5

Amendments to IAS 1
  and IAS 8 Definition of Material4

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39
  and IFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform4

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.